Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Gareth Price - Committee Clerk
Hybrid 0300 200 6565

Meeting date: 24 March 2025 Petitions@senedd.wales

Meeting time: 14.00

1

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

3.3

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(Pages 1 - 22)

New Petitions

P-06-1491 We demand a fair deal for residents affected by the Arbed and
CESP scheme

(Pages 23 - 31)
P-06-1498 Introduce a bus service from Abergavenny Bus Station to The
Grange Hospital

(Pages 32 - 37)

Updates to previous petitions

P-06-1352 Approve the construction of the Third bridge over the Menai
Strait
(Page 38)

P-06-1464 Allow Welsh families who have experienced Baby loss before 24
weeks to obtain baby loss certificate

(Pages 39 - 40)
P-06-1463 Continue to fund school police officers who educate children and
support schools

(Pages 41 - 46)

’?”// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



3.4

3.5

3.6

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

P-06-1475 Urgently improve the safety of the A458, Middletown, Powys in
light of continuous dangerous driving

(Pages 47 - 50)
P-06-1476 1000 meter mandatory buffer zone for all new and existing
quarries

(Pages 51 - 89)
P-06-1332 Fund vaccine research to protect red squirrels from deadly
Squirrelpox virus

(Pages 90 - 94)

Papers to note

P-06-1479 Stop the detention of learning disabled and autistic children,
young people and adults in hospitals
(Page 95)

P-06-1489 Legislate to ensure swift bricks are installed in all new buildings
in Wales

(Pages 96 - 97)
P-06-1447 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing the visitor centre at Ynyslas
National Nature Reserve

(Pages 98 - 99)
P-06-1474 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing Bwlch Nant yr Arian, Coed y

Brenin & Ynyslas visitor centres

Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the remainder of today's business:

Draft short report: P-06-1380 Make Blue badge Applications

Lifelong for individuals who have a lifelong diagnosis
(Pages 100 - 102)



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

We demand a fair deal for residents

affected by the Arbed/CESP scheme

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 24 Mawrth 2025
Petitions Committee | 24 March 2025

Reference: SR24/10372-3

Petition Number: P-06-1491

Petition title: We demand a fair deal for residents affected by the Arbed/CESP
scheme

Text of petition: In September 2012, residents in Caerau and other areas in
Wales signed up to an energy efficiency scheme run by both UK and Welsh
Governments.

The scheme provided internal and external wall insulation to houses involved
and since the installation of the insulation, participant houses have suffered
from damp and mould. This in turn has drained residents finances and
negatively affected residents’ mental health.

We entered these schemes in good faith, now we want that good faith
returned in kind.

More details:

Involved in the works were internal and external insulation, new boilers, vents
on the properties and rendering.

Since the works have been done, residents have had to live with extreme
damp and mould. This has led to residents paying for work to put things
right, such as paying for new kitchens, carpets, new paint, new blinds. This has
been an ongoing issue for over a decade now. Some residents have
unfortunately passed away having not seen these issues put right. Below are
links to news stories that give further information:

% Pack Page 23 www.senedd.wales


https://oggybloggyogwr.com/2021/11/the-caerau-insulation-scandal-a-timeline-of-shame/
https://oggybloggyogwr.com/2021/11/the-caerau-insulation-scandal-a-timeline-of-shame/

We demand a fair deal for residents affected by the Arbed/CESP scheme

Damages to the property must be put right and residents compensated for
putting the damages right themselves which has amounted to t
[...]
.gov.uk/documents/s23039/Appendix%201%20Report%20on%20the%20Evaluation%20of%20ARBED%201%20Programme%20in%20Caerau%20Rev%201.pdf
https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=132&MID=4252#AI13696:~:text=for%20item%20306.-,307,-.

We demand a fair deal for residents affected by the Arbed/CESP scheme

3. Welsh Parliament action

about the “implementation of the Arbed scheme in Caerau” and what lessons had
been learnt. The Cabinet Secretary outlined Welsh Government grant funding to
BCBC described above. She said past issues have informed the design of the

assurance measures in the new scheme following a statement to the Senedd in
January 2025.

This was not a model of how we wanted this particular project to work. It's a
mechanism of insulating external walls; 104 homes were affected. It was
because of poor workmanship, and that is not acceptable. | think it's probably
worth underlining that, as a Government, there's no formal or legal
responsibility for us to correct the situation, but the fact is that we have come
forward with £2.6 million to help Bridgend council in order to make sure that
people can get that work corrected. So, | know that the work has already
started and there are opportunities for people to work with the council to make
sure that they get the corrections that they need to their homes.

The Equality and Social Justice Committee is currently undertaking a follow-up
does not focus on specific cases, such as the subject of the petition, the
Committee has heard concerns over examples of poor workmanship in the past. It
has also heard calls for a new area-based scheme, to replace Arbed. The
Committee is expected to report in due course.

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to
reflect subsequent changes.

Pack Page426


https://record.senedd.wales/Plenary/14178#C626171:~:text=Arbed%20yng%20Nghaerau-,The%20Arbed%20Scheme%20in%20Caerau,-Tom%20Giffard
https://www.gov.wales/new-warm-homes-programme-policy-statement-html
https://record.senedd.wales/Plenary/14804#C642658:~:text=trust%20back%20up.-,183,-Diolch%20yn%20fawr
https://record.senedd.wales/Plenary/14107#C611719:~:text=Cynllun%20Arbed-,The%20Arbed%20Scheme,-Luke%20Fletcher
https://record.senedd.wales/Plenary/14107#C611719:~:text=to%20their%20homes.-,66,-Diolch%20yn%20fawr
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44531

7
Jayne Bryant AS/MS f’} ﬁ\(

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Lywodraeth Leol a Thai '\\/ J(
Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local Government J ./JA

Llywodraeth Cymru

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1491 Welsh Government
Ein cyf/Our ref JB/10570/24

Carolyn Thomas
Chair, Petitions Committee

petitions@senedd.wales

26 February 2025
Dear Carolyn,

Thank you for your letter concerning the petition of 5th of December on external wall
insulation (EWI) in Caerau, Bridgend.

EWI was installed previously under the UK Government Community Energy Saving
Programme (CESP) scheme in 2012. The EWI has subsequently failed in 104 owner
occupier homes in the Caerau area and has resulted in penetrating damp and extensive
mould growth. The contractors who carried out the original work have ceased trading and
no guarantees were issued when the works were completed.

Poor workmanship in fitting exterior wall insulation on these properties has caused distress
and ill health for some occupants and all avenues for homeowners to seek recourse with
installers were exhausted.

As a result of this, Welsh Government came forward to assist, despite having no legal
obligation to the residents, and committed to fund the required remedial work to the EWI.

We have awarded capital grant funding to Bridgend County Borough Council (BCBC). This
amounted to £2.65m from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2025 to undertake remedial work on
104 owner occupier homes in Caerau; 79 of which are funded by
[...]
on a
commercial basis.

Monmouthshire County Council have advised that they recently went out to tender to procure
a bus service between Abergavenny and Pontypool, which included an option for operators
to extend journeys to the Grange Hospital. However, no operators submitted bids for the route
extension to the hospital. At present, people living in the Abergavenny area need to travel to
the Grange Hospital by catching either a bus or train to Cwmbran and connecting to Newport
Bus service 29.

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:
0300 0604400

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru
Caerdydd « Cardiff Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales
CF99 1SN

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in WelB.aQ'k CB@Qﬁd;’h@ received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales
mailto:Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales

Last year we funded a trial bus service linking the Grange Hospital to Pontypool, Newbridge
and Blackwood for a period of six months, but passenger use was modest, which
demonstrated the challenges in establishing new direct bus links to The Grange on a
sustainable basis.

South-East Wales regional bus managers have discussed opportunities to improve access to
the Grange Hospital recently and will continue to look at different options to help improve
public transport provision based on evidence of need and value for money.

| hope this information is helpful.

Yours sincerely,

/ -
/(oA

Ken Skates AS/MS
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Drafnidiaeth a Gogledd Cymru
Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales

Pack Page 37



Agenda Item 3.1

P-06-1352 Approve the construction of the Third bridge over the Menai
Strait

This petition was submitted by Emyr Owen, having collected a total of 362
signatures.

Text of Petition:

The Welsh Government's Road Review Panel has finally concluded that the
Third Menai crossing should not be built due to concerns around Climate
Change. Whilst we all understand and appreciate the issues surrounding the
Climate, this decision is a huge blow for the residents of Anglesey and for
anyone who regularly commutes across the Menai Strait.

Additional Information:

The Third Menai Crossing has been a project proposal for many years with
hope it would finally be built when the outcome of a consultation on the
plans were published in 2018. However in 2021, this project (like other road
projects in Wales) was frozen to be scrutinised by the Roads Review Panel.

Many arguments have been made about resilience, most recently during the
recent closure of Menai Bridge which lasted 3 months, showing the
nightmare of crossing Britannia Bridge with the increased traffic volumes,
and should it have to close for any length of time then Menai Bridge certainly
wouldn't be able to deal with the increased traffic volumes.

The review even stated that supporting the 3rd crossing would improve
safety, resilience and active travel yet concluded the project shouldn't go
ahead, which makes the decision even more confusing.

The construction of the Third Menai Crossing should be approved, doing so
can be a great catalyst to Climate-friendly projects in the future.

Senedd Constituency and Region
e Wrexham
e North Wales

Pack Page 38



Agenda Item 3.2

P-06-1464 Allow Welsh families who have experienced Baby loss before 24
weeks to obtain baby loss certificate

This petition was submitted by Angharad Cousins, having collected a total of
749 signatures.

Text of Petition:

The UK government have introduced baby loss certificates for families in
England who have lost babies prior to 24 weeks. This doesn’t apply to Welsh
families. Let’s get this changed!!

Senedd Constituency and Region

e Ca
[...]
o the announcement to withdraw Welsh
Government funding effective from 315t March 2024, nor was there any consideration of the
impact this decision would have on Policing, Education, or other Strategic Partners. The Wales
Police School Programme (WPSP) was firmly established within all four Welsh forces and very
well respected by the school communities.

Stakeholders therefore had no opportunity to express how they might be affected by the loss
of the services in the WPSP format. The removal of funding left policing with a collapsing time
frame in which to conduct relevant stakeholder consultation to better understand the impact
to schools and what kind of service was possible to be supplied by policing alone.

3
Pack Page 45



Schools throughout Wales had benefited from the quality and consistency in Crime Prevention
and safety inputs delivered by specialist police experts. Teachers in their feedback to policing
did not feel competent to deliver on such specialist topics and noted that they did not carry the
gravitas necessary to have such a positive impact as that generated by police officers in
classrooms.

The WPSP was jointly funded by Welsh Government and the four Welsh Police forces.
Previous reviews of the Programme evidenced the value and positive impact of Police
engaging with children in schools. The Schools Police Officer (SPO) role focused on fostering
a safe and engaging environment that served as an outlet for young people to learn, share
opinions and ask questions on important issues and topics affecting their lives and
communities.

At the time of the Welsh Government announcement, the Programme was implementing the
recommendations from the, ‘Implementing the Vision of Wales Police Schools Programme’
review (2023). This review was commissioned by Welsh Government and Policing in Wales,
for the purpose of modernising and ensuring that the strategic aims were more aligned to
strategic objectives and priorities. A National Change Manager had been appo
[...]
Carolyn,

Thank you for your letter of 13 December regarding Petition P-06-1475 Urgently improve
the safety of the A458, Middletown, Powys in light of continuous dangerous driving. |
apologise for the delay in responding.

The CCTV survey has been carried out and we are now in receipt of data that corroborates
the anecdotal evidence highlighted by the petitioner.

As a result of this, we will be commissioning a study to investigate sufficient measures to
prevent the overtaking from occurring. We will also share this data with Dyfed Powys Police
and GoSafe, who can consider whether additional attendance is required for enforcement.

Yours sincerely,

-

/7, l

VAR 514

Ken Skates AS/MS
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Drafnidiaeth a Gogledd Cymru
Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

0300 0604400
Bae Caerdydd - Cardiff Bay Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru
Caerdydd « Cardiff Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales

CF99 1SN

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in WelB.aQ'k caggﬁdage received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales

P-06-1475 Urgently improve the safety of the A458, Middletown, Powys in light
of continuous dangerous driving — Correspondence from the Petitioner to the
Committee, 17 March 2025

We are grateful for the further letter provided from the Cabinet Secretary.

| would like to ask the petitions committee to request the following from the Cabinet
Secretary:

Can the time frames for the completion of the study be provided to the community and
myself. Also will the public, myself and the community council be consulted as part of the
study? Will the results/options which are then considered be shared with us? Is there an
ultimate timeframe for implementing any proposed recommendations/ measures?

Kind regards

Amanda

Pack Page 51



Agenda Item 3.5

P-06-1476 1000 meter mandatory buffer zone for all new and existing
quarries

This petition was submitted by Monika Golebiewska, having collected 1,585
signatures online and 9,888 signatures on paper, making for a total of
11,473 signatures.

Text of Petition:

Ensure mandatory buffer zone for all new and existing quarries in Wales. We
propose at least 1,000.00 meters buffer zone from all residential areas,
schools, hospitals, and care facilities. Currently the law allows for quarries to
be located as close as 200 meters away from residential areas and schools.
This is affecting people's health and causing damage to property. The bigger
buffer zone we can have the better.

Senedd Constituency and Region

e Cynon Valley
e South Wales Central

Pack Page 52



Heidelberg Materials

Heidelberg Materials UK

Corolyn Thomas MS Craig-yr-Hesg Quarry
Chair of Petitions Committee Berw Road
Welsh Parliament ~ Pontypridd
Cardiff Bay Mid Glamorgan
Cardiff CF3738G
CF99 1SN

27 November 2024

Craig-yr-Hesg quarry
Dear Carolyn

Following last week’s Petition Committee at which our Craig-yr-Hesg quarry was discussed (Petition P-
06-1476), I wanted to provide reassurance that Heidelberg Materials is committed to being a good
neighbour and that we work hard to comply with the strict regulatory regime under which our sector
operates.

We appreciate the work of the Petitions Committee is to consider petitions received, however, we
would like to highlight that on-going quarrying at Craig-yr-Hesg is underpinned by a scrutinous planning
process, as well as a Public Inquiry. The approvals granted also include detailed permitting conditions
set to ensure that people, property and the environment are protected.

We recognise that many in the community are disappointed that the quarry extension was given the
greenlight. Since 2015 we
[...]
stern part of the quarry.

Continuation of works at the existing facility and permission for the extension of the quarry was granted by The Welsh Ministers on 11th October 2022 following a

Public Inquiry.

2 U} ® @

Blasting Planning Conditions Investigation Updates Air Quality
Information about the monitoring View planning conditions that View latest investigation updates Provisional results of local air
of blasting at the quarry. have been satisfied and and details of how to report quality menitoring from Air
discharged. Quality Wales along with The

Council's annual air quality
progress report,

Community Liaison Group Debate on a Member's Legislative Proposal
-
@ View minutes from past meetings and details of upcoming A bill relating to planning processes for quarry
lisison meetings. development - Plenary - Wednesday, 16 October 2024
13.307

Contact us:

Email: Craigyrhesg planning@rctcbe.gov.uk

Pack Page 69


https://www.airquality.gov.wales/air-pollution/site/RHD7
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Business/LicencesandPermits/Pollutionrelatedlicences/Airquality.aspx?_gl=1*prqzxw*_gcl_au*MTI3Nzc1OTg5My4xNzMxMzI3NzMz
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Business/LicencesandPermits/Pollutionrelatedlicences/Airquality.aspx?_gl=1*prqzxw*_gcl_au*MTI3Nzc1OTg5My4xNzMxMzI3NzMz

Blasting

In approving continued operations at the quarry, The Welsh Ministers were
satisfied that blasting could be controlled so as to comply with the limits set out in
current national planning policy Minerals Technical Advice Note (MTAN) 1:
aggregates. This is achieved through the application of planning conditions setting
upper acceptable limits for noise and vibration. Specifically, these require:

Blasting is only to take place at the guarry betweaen 1000 and 1600 hours Monday to Friday and not at all on

Saturday Sunday and Bank Holidays, (other than in an emergency).

Each individual blast is to be monitored in accordance with the agreed blast monitoring scheme with all

monitoring undartaken in ac
[...]
er.
Silica-Related Kidney Disease — Long-term exposure has been linked to kidney failure.

o Symptoms: Fatigue, swelling, high blood pressure, decreased urine output.

. Autoimmune Disorders — Silica exposure is associated with lupus and rheumatoid

arthritis.

o Symptoms: Joint pain, skin rashes, inflammation-related complications.
Respiratory Infections — Increased susceptibility due to lung damage from silica dust.

Silica-Related Pneumoconiosis — A lung disease caused by inhaling mineral dusts.
Chronic Bronchitis — Long-term exposure leads to inflammation of bronchial tubes.

o Symptoms: Persistent coughing, mucus production, difficulty breathing.

Pack Page 86



Heledd Fychan Senedd Cymru /Welsh Parliament

Aelod o'r Senedd dros Swyddfa Ranbarthol / Regional Office
Ganol De Cymru 2 High Street Pontypridd, CF37 1QJ
— Heledd.Fychan@senedd.cymru
Member of the Senedd for senedd.cymru/Heledd Fychan
South Wales Central 01443 853214 &

Dyddiad | Date: 18.3.2025

Pwnc | Subject: NDM8687 A bill relating to planning processes for quarry development
Dear Petitions Committee members

The Legislative Proposal

This legislative proposal echoes similar proposals brought forward in Westminster by the
Labour MP, Matt Western, in 2021, and the Conservative MP, Paul Holmes, in 2023. Both had
similar experiences to many of us in this Senedd of supporting residents in their fight against
either the opening of, or the extension, of a quarry near residential homes, schools and
community facilities. Both also came to realise how inadequate and outdated planning
legislation was when deciding on such developments. Communities are left having to fight
against large multinationals with plentiful resources at their disposal to quash any local
opposition. What's abundantly clear is that itisn't a fair fight.

The proposal aims to legislate a presumption against approving quarry development near
settlements and establish a mandatory buffer zone of 1,000 m for all new and existing quarries.

[...]
he
research, manufacture, marketing authorisation, and deployment of a squirrelpox vaccine for
red squirrels, and associated risks, benefits and costs. The Cabinet Secretary also agreed to
outsource the feasibility study to an external provider.

The additional nine months delay since suggests departmental officials are perhaps not fully
aware of the growing urgency regarding the epidemic. Meanwhile squirrelpox is spreading
north in Scotland and has obliterated key populations in northern England so that many at on
the conservation front line are suggesting extinction without a vaccine.

https://www.theguardian.com/environment/2024/nov/16/red-squirrels-to-vanish-from-
england-unless-vaccine-against-squirrelpox-funded

Pack Page 94



I'd ask the Petitions Committee to consider writing to the Deputy First Minister asking:

(1) For much more detail regarding what is currently and vaguely described as a ‘shortly’
timeline.

(2) To clarify whether the tendering process will be open to any party to express an
interest or if it will be invitation only in which case how are invitees being selected?

(3) To explain why, as is my understanding, to date no officials have contacted the Wildlife
Ark Trust which own the intellectual rights to the earlier attenuated pox vaccine
research 2012/13.

Kind regards

Craig

Dr Craig Shuttleworth
Petitioner P-06-1332

https://www.bangor.ac.uk/staff/sens/craig-shuttleworth-082156/en

Pack Page 95



Agenda Item 4.1

P-06-1479 Stop the detention of learning disabled and autistic children, young people
and adults in hospitals - Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Committee - 6
March 2025

Stolen Lives are human rights defenders.

We welcome that the Welsh Government ‘supports the principle that a hospital bed
is not a home.” However, the inclusion of the words ‘whenever practical’ gives health
boards and local authorities the excuse they will be looking for to maintain the status
quo.

People with learning disabilities are not detaine
[...]
 to
prioritise action for Welsh biodiversity, and given the strong support for this
petition from the public (10,934 signatures), we hope it will warrant debate in
the wider Senedd.

We would welcome this letter being considered alongside the petition when the
Committee next discusses the matter.

Yours sincerely,

d

Julian Hughes
Head of Species

Pencadlys RSPB Cymru RSPB Cymru Wales Ebost/Email: )L Mae'r RSPB yn rhan o BirdLife

. International, rhwydwaith o gyrff
Castlebrldge 3, Headquarters cymru@rspb.org.uk e . angerddol, sy'n cydweithio i achub
5-19 Heol Ddwyreiniol y Castlebridge 3, @ RSPB Cymru E}gﬁk}fﬁ byd naturledledy byd.
Bontfaen, Caerdydd 5-19 Cowbridge Road € @RSPBCymru The RSPBIis part of BirdLife

. International, a network of passionate
CF11 9AB East, Cardiff rspbcymru organisations, working together to
CF11 9AB rspb.org.uk save nature across the world.

Noddwr/Patron: His Majesty The King Llywydd/President: Dr Amir Khan Cyfarwyddwr, RSPB Cymru/Director, RSPB Cymru: Alun Prichard.
Mae'r Gymdeithas Frenhinol er Gwarchod Adar (yr RPSB) yn elusen gofrestredig: Lloegr a Chymru rhif 207076, yr Alban rhif SC037654

Cyfeiriad cofrestredig: The Lodge, Potton Road, Sandy, Beﬁogdigiretgj 92D
The Royal Society for the Protection of Birds (RSPB) is a ré&gi chalGdy IQ&nd Wales no. 207076, Scotland no. SC037654
Registered address: The Lodge, Potton Road, Sandy, Bedfordshire, SGI19 2DL



Age@l tSmid.3

Cymru
Natural

Resources
Wales

Your Ref: P-06-1447 and P-06-1474
Our Ref: CX24-130 and CX24-154

Carolyn Thomas MS
Welsh Parliament
Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1SN

By email only: petitions@senedd.wales

4 March 2025

Dear Carolyn,

P-06-1447 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing the visitor centre at Ynyslas
National Nature Reserve

P-06-1474 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing Bwlch Nant yr Arian, Coed y
Brenin & Ynyslas visitor centres

Thank you for your letter dated 7 February regarding the above petitions, which have been
considered by the Petitions Committe
[...]
ch Nant yr
Arian and Coed y Brenin and we will continue to maintain the sites to ensure public access
continues.

| trust this response assists with the Committee’s enquiry, however if it has any further
guestions or would like clarification on this or any other issue please do contact us.

Yours sincerely,

o

Ceri Davies
Prif Swyddog Gweithredol Dros Do
Acting Chief Executive Officer

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a byddwn yn ymateb yn Gymraeg, heb i hynny arwain at oedi.
Correspondence in Welsh is welcomed, and we will respond in Welsh without it leading to a delay.

Pack Page 100



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 6

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 101



	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-06-1491 We demand a fair deal for residents affected by the Arbed and CESP scheme
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local Government, 26 February 2025
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 18 March 2025

	2.2 P-06-1498 Introduce a bus service from Abergavenny Bus Station to The Grange Hospital
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales, 25 February 2025

	3.1 P-06-1352 Approve the construction of the Third bridge over the Menai Strait
	3.2 P-06-1464 Allow Welsh families who have experienced Baby loss before 24 weeks to obtain baby loss certificate
	Correspondence from the Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing, 03 March 2025

	3.3 P-06-1463 Continue to fund school police officers who educate children and support schools
	Correspondence from the Chair of Policing in Wales, 24 February 2025

	3.4 P-06-1475 Urgently improve the safety of the A458, Middletown, Powys in light of continuous dangerous driving
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales, 25 February 2025
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 17 March 2025

	3.5 P-06-1476 1000 meter mandatory buffer zone for all new and existing quarries
	Correspondence from Heidelberg Materials, 27 November 2024
	Correspondence from Heidelberg Materials, 28 January 2025
	Correspondence from Mineral Products Association, 12 February 2025
	Correspondence from Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council, 14 February 2025
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning, 05 March 2025
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 14 March 2025
	Correspondence from Rob Peterson, 14 March 2025
	The Glyncoch Quarry and Community Health Crisis 
	Regulatory Indifference 
	A Known Hazard Ignored 
	A Community Under Siege 
	Conclusion 
	Appendix: The Health Consequences of Silica Dust Exposure 

	Correspondence from Heledd Fychan MS to Committee Members, 18 March 2025

	3.6 P-06-1332 Fund vaccine research to protect red squirrels from deadly Squirrelpox virus
	Correspondence from Minister for Climate Change, 10 March 2025
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 12 March 2025

	4.1 P-06-1479 Stop the detention of learning disabled and autistic children, young people and adults in hospitals
	4.2 P-06-1489 Legislate to ensure swift bricks are installed in all new buildings in Wales
	4.3 P-06-1447 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing the visitor centre at Ynyslas National Nature Reserve
	6 Draft short report: P-06-1380 Make Blue badge Applications Lifelong for individuals who have a lifelong diagnosis





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 1 

Meeting date: Monday, 24 March 2025 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 14.50

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14871 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Carolyn Thomas MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Joel James MS 

Witnesses:   

Committee Staff: 
Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Lara Date (Second Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Luke Fletcher MS declared a relevant interest in relation to Item 2.1 - he has worked 

with residents and the lead petitioner over the past few years on their campaign on 

Arbed/CESP. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 New Petitions  

2.1 P-06-1491 We demand a fair deal for residents affected by the Arbed and CESP 

scheme  

The Committee agreed to: write to the Welsh Government for confirmation of the 

position regarding the petitioners’ request for a public inquiry;  write to the Equality 

and Social Justice Committee to ask to what extent it had looked at the situation in 

Caerau and how that had influenced the Government in its new Warm Homes 

programme; invite the petitioners and the local councillor supporting their campaign 

to come and meet with the Committee; and write to Bridgend County Borough Council 

to ask about progress with the remedial work funded by Welsh Government and the UK 

Government. In light of those agreed actions the Committee would keep the petition 

open. 

 

2.2 P-06-1498 Introduce a bus service from Abergavenny Bus Station to The Grange 

Hospital  

In light of the Welsh Government’s forthcoming bus franchising Bill, the Committee 

agreed to keep the petition open and maintain a watching brief. 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-06-1352 Approve the construction of the Third bridge over the Menai Strait  

The Committee agreed to close the petition and continue to raise the issue as 

individual Members in the Siambr. 

 

3.2 P-06-1464 Allow Welsh families who have experienced Baby loss before 24 weeks 

to obtain baby loss certificate  

It was agreed that the Chair would write again to the Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Care to ask about progress with implementing the scheme in Wales. The Chair 



 

 

also undertook to raise the matter in the Siambr with the Trefnydd under the Business 

Statement and Announcement. 

3.3 P-06-1463 Continue to fund school police officers who educate children and 

support schools  

The Committee agreed to write back to the Finance Secretary to commend the Welsh 

Government for funding the programme for as long as it had, given that policing is not 

devolved, but to highlight the concerns of Policing in Wales about the planning and 

consultation process. The Committee also agreed to write to the Home Office to stress 

the importance of funding the provision of this work in Wales. 

 

3.4 P-06-1475 Urgently improve the safety of the A458, Middletown, Powys in light 

of continuous dangerous driving  

Joel James MS declared a relevant interest in knowing the petitioner concerned. The 

Committee agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Transport to ask for more 

details of the study; if the time frames for its completion can be provided to the 

community and the petitioner; will the public, the petitioner and the community 

council be consulted as part of the study; will the results/options which are then 

considered be shared with them; and is there an ultimate timeframe for implementing 

any proposed recommendations or measures. The petition would be kept open 

pending that response. 

 

3.5 P-06-1476 1000 meter mandatory buffer zone for all new and existing quarries  

The Committee agreed to write to the Business Committee and ask for the petition to 

be debated, highlighting how important it would be to have the debate sooner rather 

than later, and noting that new information was now available following Heledd 

Fychan’s Debate on a Member’s Legislative Proposal - A Bill relating to planning 

processes for quarry developments, held on 16 October 2024. 



 

 

3.6 P-06-1332 Fund vaccine research to protect red squirrels from deadly 

Squirrelpox virus  

The Committee agreed to close the petition but before doing so to write to the Deputy 

First Minister to seek a response to the petitioner’s latest questions. The response 

would be forwarded to the petitioner. Members also agreed to write to the Wales 

species champion for red squirrels, Darren Millar MS; Alun Davies MS, who had raised 

the matter in the Siambr; and Senedd Members for North Wales - the area with the 

highest red squirrel population - to highlight the petition for their awareness. 

 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 P-06-1479 Stop the detention of learning disabled and autistic children, young 

people and adults in hospitals  

4.2 P-06-1489 Legislate to ensure swift bricks are installed in all new buildings in 

Wales  

4.3 P-06-1447 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing the visitor centre at Ynyslas 

National Nature Reserve  

4.4 P-06-1474 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing Bwlch Nant yr Arian, Coed y 

Brenin & Ynyslas visitor centres  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of today's business:  

6 Draft short report: P-06-1380 Make Blue badge Applications Lifelong 

for individuals who have a lifelong diagnosis  


